

No. 09-60859

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GREAT SOUTHERN OIL & GAS COMPANY,
LOUISIANA WORKERS' COMPENSATION CORPORATION,
Petitioners

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and TONY MEYERS,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

RICHARD A. SEID
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 2

Statement of the Issue 5

Statement of the Case..... 5

Statement of the Facts 6

 A. Statutory Framework 6

 B. Employment Background 8

 C. The Decisions Below 10

 1. The ALJ’s 2007 Decision and Order 10

 2. The BRB’s 2008 Decision..... 11

Summary of the Argument..... 13

Standard of Review 15

Argument..... 16

 A. The LHWCA covers Mr. Meyers’ claim because he was injured on the navigable waters of the United States in the course of his employment and no statutory exceptions to the LHWCA definition of “employee” apply..... 17

 B. Post-*Perini*: *Herb’s Welding* and the 1984 Amendments do not alter LHWCA coverage for an employee injured on navigable water and not otherwise excluded by §902(3)(A)-(H). 24

C. Mr. Meyers was not “transiently or fortuitously” employed on navigable water when he was injured..... 29

Conclusion 33

Combined Certificates

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anaya v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>B&D Contracting v. Pearley</i> , 548 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Bienvenu v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Bienvenu v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	passim
<i>Bollinger Shipyards, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , -- F.3d --, 2010 WL 1614594 (5th Cir. April 22, 2010)	15
<i>Boudloche v. Howard Trucking Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Brockington v. Certified Electric, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 114 (1962)	17, 19
<i>Coastal Production Services, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 555 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 21, 31
<i>Craven v. Director, Office of Workers Compensation Programs</i> , -- F.3d --, 2010 WL 1660241 (5th Cir. April 27, 2010)	15
<i>Davis v. Department of Labor</i> , 317 U.S. 249 (1942)	19

<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini North River Associates,</i> 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	passim
<i>Empire United Stevedores v. Gatlin,</i> 936 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Harbor Tug and Barge Co. v. Papai,</i> 520 U.S. 548 (1997)	22
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray,</i> 470 U.S. 414 (1985)	passim
<i>Hillibush v. U.S. Dept. of Labor, Benefits Rev. Bd.,</i> 853 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Holmes v. Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc.,</i> 437 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Hormel v. Helvering,</i> 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	23
<i>Jacobs v. National Drug Intelligence Center,</i> 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Kinash v. Callahan,</i> 129 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds,</i> -- U.S. --, 2010 WL 1655827 (April 27, 2010)	25
<i>Morganti v. Lockhee Martin Corp.,</i> 37 Ben. Rev. Bd Serv. (MB) 126 (2003).....	12
<i>National Ass'n of Waterfront Employers v. Solis,</i> 665 F.Supp.2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	3
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal v. Caputo,</i> 432 U.S. 249 (1977)	6, 7, 17, 18

<i>Parker v. Motor Boat Sales, Inc.</i> , 314 U.S. 244 (1941)	17, 19, 20, 27, 32
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Rourke</i> , 344 U.S. 334 (1953)	20, 21, 27, 32
<i>Ramos v. Universal Dredging Corp.</i> , 653 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	15
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	26
<i>Rutherford v. Harris County, Tex.</i> , 197 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	23
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005)	10
<i>T.M. v. Great Southern Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 41 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 203 (ALJ), 2007 WL 5368133 (Apr. 4, 2007)	2
<i>T.M. v. Great Southern Oil & Gas</i> , 42 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 21 (MB), 2008 WL 2262145 (2008)	3, 11
<i>T.M. v. Great Southern Oil & Gas</i> , 2009 WL 4759863 (Sept. 29, 2009)	3
<i>U.S. v. Goodrich</i> , 871 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Universal Fabricators, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 878 F.2d 843 (5th Cir. 1989)	21

<i>Ward v. Director, OWCP</i> , 684 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Zapata Haynie Corp. v. Barnard</i> , 933 F.2d 256 (4th Cir. 1991)	6

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 901	1
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)	6, 7, 18, 22, , 23, 26
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(A)-(H)	8, 24
33 U.S.C. § 902(4)	22
33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	6, 10, 18
33 U.S.C. § 908(b)	6
33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	23
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	4
33 U.S.C. §§ 902(3)	10
44 Stat. 1426	7
46 U.S.C. § 30104	22
5 U.S.C. § 551	23
5 U.S.C. § 552	2
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)	23
98 Stat. 1639	7
Pub. L. 104-231	2
Pub. L. 92-576	17
Pub. L. 98-426	7
Pub. L. No. 111-5	8
110 Stat. 3028	2
123 Stat. 115 (2009)	8

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 701.202 (2009)	16
20 C.F.R. § 702.393	2

20 C.F.R. § 802.206(a).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 802.207(a)(1).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 802.406	4
20 C.F.R. § 802.410(a).....	4

No. 09-60859
